
In the Supreme Court of the United States

No. 22-1148

NORTH CAROLINA FARM
BUREAU FEDERATION,
Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL
TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

No. 22-1150

JOSH STEIN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL
TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On petitions for writs of certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION, NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL, NORTH
CAROLINA CHAMBER LEGAL INSTITUTE, NORTH CAROLINA
PORK COUNCIL, AND SOUTHERN ASSOCIATION OF STATE
DEPARTMENTS OF AGRICULTURE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELLEN STEEN
TRAVIS CUSHMAN
*American Farm Bureau
Federation
600 Maryland Avenue SW
Suite 1000W
Washington, DC 20024*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY*
KAREN LIN
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com*

* *Counsel of Record*

additional counsel on reverse

MICHAEL C. FORMICA
National Pork Producers Council
122 C Street NW
Suite 875
Washington, DC 20001

RAY A. STARLING
North Carolina Chamber Legal Institute
701 Corporate Center Drive
Suite 275
Raleigh, NC 27607

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
A. The Fourth Circuit’s decision is deeply wrong.....	4
1. The First Amendment does not protect gathering information unavailable to the public	5
2. The First Amendment does not protect a right to engage in unauthorized speech on private property	7
B. If the decision below is allowed to stand, it will do grave harm to farmers, ranchers, and their families.....	12
1. The Fourth Circuit’s decision is certain to harm agricultural businesses	12
2. The Fourth Circuit’s decision threatens the privacy and safety of farmers and ranchers and their families	14
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Farm Bureau Federation v. EPA</i> , 836 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937).....	6
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	11
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	5, 6
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)	10
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	8
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	6
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	7-9
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	9
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	7, 8
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	5, 6
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	7-9
<i>Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	7-9

Cases—continued

<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	8
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	9
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	4
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	5, 6
<i>RAV v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	11, 12
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Department</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	7, 8
<i>Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974)	6
<i>Sullivan v. University of Washington</i> , 2023 WL 3224495 (W.D. Wash. May 3, 2023)	16
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	11
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	8-10
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	3, 5

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	3-12, 16
76 Fed. Reg. 65431, 65438 (Oct. 21, 2011).....	15, 16
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 99A-2.....	3, 4, 6
§ 99A-2(b)(1).....	10, 11
§ 99A-2(b)(2).....	10, 11

Other Authorities

<i>American Farm Bureau Federation v. EPA</i> , No. 13-cv-1751 (D. Minn. 2013)	
Decl. of David Rydberg	15
Decl. of Kim Anderson	15
Decl. of Patrick Lunemann.....	15
Decl. of Rich Trebesch	15
Decl. of Warren Krohn	15
Anti-Defamation League, <i>Ecoterrorism: Extremism in the Animal Rights and Environmental Movements</i> (Feb. 5, 2005)	14
Barbara O’Brien & Harold McNeil, <i>Niagara County Sheriff Warns Farmers to Beware of Trespassers After ‘Right to Rescue’ Animal Summit</i> , <i>The Buffalo News</i> (Apr. 18, 2023)	14
Christine Whitt, U.S. Department of Agriculture, <i>A Look at America’s Family Farms</i> (Jan. 23, 2020)	15
FBI, <i>Agricultural Economic Espionage: A Growing Threat</i> (2017).....	13
Julia Edwards, <i>In Iowa Corn Fields, Chinese National’s Seed Theft Exposes Vulnerability</i> , <i>Reuters</i> (Apr. 11, 2016)	13

Other Authorities—continued

Maryland Department of Planning, <i>The 2007 Census of Agriculture; Demographics and Farm Typology in Maryland</i>	14
National Counterintelligence & Security Center, <i>Insider Risk Mitigation Programs Food and Agriculture Sector, Implementation Guide (2021)</i>	14
Office of the New York State Comptroller, A <i>Profile of Agriculture in New York State (2019)</i>	14
Testimony of John E. Lewis, Deputy Assistant Director, FBI, Before the Senate Judiciary Committee (May 18, 2004).....	14
